



\$~35

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **W.P.(C) 7964/2025&CM APPL. 63721/2025, CM APPL. 67087/2025**
TRIPT SINGHPetitioner

Through: Ms. Akshaya Ganpath, Adv.

versus

STATE BANK OF INDIA & ANR.Respondent

Through: Mr. Rajiv Kapur, SC for SBI along
with Mr. Akshit Kapur, AoR for R1

Mr. Abhishek Baid, Mr. Mohit Kumar Bafna, Mr.
Praneet Das and Mr. Ravinder Kumar, Advocates
for R3/RBI

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE JASMEET SINGH

ORDER

% **30.04.2026**

1. This is a writ petition filed under Article 226 of the Constitution of India seeking the following prayers:-

“a) Issue a writ, order or direction in the nature of Certiorari or any other appropriate writ, order or direction quashing and setting aside the Show Cause Notice dated 5 May 2025 issued by the Respondent No. 1, the State Bank of India;

b) Issue a writ, order or direction in the nature of Certiorari, or any other appropriate writ, order or direction, quashing and setting aside any further steps or actions taken pursuant to the Show Cause Notice dated 5 May 2025 issued by the Respondent No. 1, the State Bank of India; . . .”

2. Ms. Ganpath, learned counsel for the petitioner, states that the Show Cause Notice has been adjudicated upon and a final order has been passed dated 24.02.2026 which also has been challenged in fresh writ



petition being W.P.(C) 3395/2026. Thus, the present petition has become infructuous.

3. Accordingly, in view of the order dated 24.02.2026, the present petition has become infructuous and is disposed of. The Court has not commented on the merits/demerits of the contentions of the parties.
4. The aforesaid shall not prejudice the rights of petitioner in W.P.(C) 3395/2026.

JASMEET SINGH, J

APRIL 30, 2026 / (MS)